

Nos. 24-465, 24-472, 24-489

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

TEXAS, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

JERRY BLACK, ET AL.

NATIONAL HORSEMEN'S BENEVOLENT AND PROTECTIVE
ASSOCIATION, ET AL.

Petitioners,

v.

HORSERACING INTEGRITY AND SAFETY AUTHORITY,
INCORPORATED, ET AL.,

GULF COAST RACING, L.L.C., ET AL.

Petitioners,

v.

HORSERACING INTEGRITY AND SAFETY AUTHORITY,
INCORPORATED, ET AL.,

*ON PETITIONS FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

John C. Roach
RANDELL ROACH &
ROYSE, PLLC
176 Pasadena Drive,
Building One
Lexington, KY 40503
859-276-6262

Pratik A. Shah
Counsel of Record
Lide E. Paterno
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS
HAUER & FELD LLP
2001 K Street NW
Washington, DC 20006
202-887-4000
pshah@akingump.com

*Counsel for the Horseracing Integrity and
Safety Authority Respondents*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENTii
INTRODUCTION..... 1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE2
 A. Legal Background2
 B. Proceedings Below.....8
REASONS FOR DENYING THE
PETITIONS 11
 I. HISA’S RULEMAKING PROVISIONS
 DO NOT WARRANT REVIEW 12
 A. There Is No Conflict Among The
 Lower Courts12
 B. The Decisions Upholding HISA’s
 Rulemaking Scheme Are Faithful To
 This Court’s Precedents 17
 II. THE APPOINTMENTS CLAUSE
 QUESTION DOES NOT WARRANT
 REVIEW28
 A. Gulf Coast Lacks Standing To Raise
 The Appointments Clause Claim28
 B. There Is No Conflict Among The
 Lower Courts29
 C. This Court’s Precedents Do Not
 Support The Appointments Clause
 Challenge.....32
 III. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT THE
 AUTHORITY’S PETITION ON THE
 CONSTITUTIONALITY OF HISA’S
 ENFORCEMENT PROVISIONS35
CONCLUSION 37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>Alpine Sec. Corp. v. FINRA</i> , No. 23-5129, 2023 WL 4703307 (D.C. Cir. July 5, 2023)	31
<i>Aslin v. FINRA</i> , 704 F.3d 475 (7th Cir. 2013)	31
<i>Association of Am. R.Rs. v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 721 F.3d 666 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	16, 17, 34
575 U.S. 43 (2015)	16
896 F.3d 539 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	16
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	33
<i>Carter v. Carter Coal Company</i> , 298 U.S. 238 (1936)	17
<i>Consumers’ Rsch., Cause Based Com., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 88 F.4th 917 (11th Cir. 2023)	15
<i>Consumers’ Rsch. v. FCC</i> , 67 F.4th 773 (6th Cir. 2023)	15
<i>Financial Oversight & Mgmt. Bd. for P.R. v. Aurelius Inv., LLC</i> , 590 U.S. 448 (2020)	32, 33

<i>First Jersey Secs., Inc. v. Bergen</i> , 605 F.2d 690 (3d Cir. 1979).....	14
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. PCAOB</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	34
<i>Lebron v. National R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995)	30, 32, 34, 35
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 585 U.S. 237 (2018)	33
<i>National Horsemen’s Benevolent & Protective Ass’n v. Black</i> , 596 F. Supp. 3d 691 (N.D. Tex. 2022).....	9
<i>Oklahoma v. United States</i> , 5:21-cv-104-JMH, 2022 WL 1913419 (E.D. Ky. June 3, 2022)	30
62 F.4th 221 (6th Cir. 2023)	6, 7, 12, 13, 14, 15, 17, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 35
<i>Pittston Co. v. United States</i> , 368 F.3d 385 (4th Cir. 2004)	14, 15
<i>R.H. Johnson & Co. v. SEC</i> , 198 F.2d 690 (2d Cir. 1952).....	14
<i>Shearson/Am. Express, Inc. v. McMahon</i> , 482 U.S. 220 (1987)	25
<i>Sorrell v. SEC</i> , 679 F.2d 1323 (9th Cir. 1982)	14

<i>Sunshine Anthracite Coal Co. v. Adkins</i> , 310 U.S. 381 (1940)	6, 7, 15, 17, 23, 26
<i>Susquehanna Int’l Grp., LLP v. SEC</i> , 866 F.3d 442 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	23
<i>Todd & Co. v. SEC</i> , 557 F.2d 1008 (3d Cir. 1977).....	14
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 594 U.S. 413 (2021)	29
<i>Turbeville v. FINRA</i> , 874 F.3d 1268 (11th Cir. 2017)	31
<i>United States v. Frame</i> , 885 F.2d 1119 (3d Cir. 1989).....	14, 15
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987)	20
<i>United States Postal Serv. v. Gregory</i> , 534 U.S. 1 (2001)	20
<i>Walmsley v. Federal Trade Comm’n</i> , 117 F.4th 1032 (8th Cir. 2024)	7, 8, 12, 13, 22, 24, 30, 32
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001)	20
<u>CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES:</u>	
U.S. CONST. art. II § 2 cl. 2.....	32

15 U.S.C.

§ 78o(a)(1)	31
§ 78o(b)(1)(B)	31
§ 78s(b)(2)(C)	23
§ 78s(b)(2)(D)	23
§ 3051(5)	29
§ 3051(11)	29
§ 3052(a)	4
§ 3053.....	4
§ 3053(a)	4
§ 3053(b)	4, 21
§ 3053(b)(2)	23, 26
§ 3053(c).....	4, 21, 23
§ 3053(c)(1)	25
§ 3053(c)(2)	22, 25
§ 3053(e).....	6, 19, 24, 27, 28
§ 3054(a)	4
§ 3054(a)(2)(A)	22
§ 3054(c).....	4, 5
§ 3054(g)(2)	28
§ 3055.....	22
§ 3055(b)	5
§ 3055(d)	5
§ 3055(g)(1)	5
§ 3055(g)(2)	5
§ 3056.....	22
§ 3056(b)	5
§ 3056(b)(2)	22
§ 3057.....	4, 5, 22
§ 3057(a)(2)	5
§ 3057(c).....	5
§ 3057(c)(2)	5
§ 3057(d)	5

15 U.S.C. (cont.)	
§ 3058(a)	5
§ 3058(b)	5
§ 3058(c).....	5
§ 3058(c)(3)	5
Bituminous Coal Act of 1937, § 4, pt. II(a), 50 stat. 72	17
<u>OTHER AUTHORITIES:</u>	
16 C.F.R. § 1.142(d)	26
166 CONG. REC. H4981 (Sept. 29, 2020)	2, 3
166 CONG. REC. S5514 (Sept. 9, 2020)	2, 3
86 Fed. Reg. 54,819 (Oct. 5, 2021)	28
88 Fed. Reg. 18,034 (Mar. 27, 2023)	25, 27
88 Fed. Reg. 27,894 (May 3, 2023).....	27
FTC, <i>Order Approving The Enforcement Rule Modification Proposed By The Horseracing Integrity And Safety Authority</i> (Sept. 23, 2022).....	24
FTC, <i>Order Disapproving The Anti-Doping And Medication Control Rule Proposed By The Horseracing Integrity And Safety Authority</i> (Dec. 12, 2022)	24

FTC, <i>Order Ratifying Previous Commission Orders As To Horseracing Integrity and Safety Authority's Rules</i> (Jan. 3, 2023).....	25
H.R. REP. NO. 116-554 (2020)	2
Press Release, <i>Gillibrand Announces Passage Of Her Horseracing Integrity And Safety Act</i> (Dec. 22, 2020).....	3
Press Release, <i>McConnell Leads Senate Passage of Horseracing Integrity and Safety Act</i> (Dec. 21, 2020)	3
